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Highlights @ ICRA

Domestic wholesale volumes in December 2023 remained strong at 2.9 lakh units, representing a YoY
growth of ~4%. The offtake, however, represented a decline on a sequential basis, with the OEMs
curtailing production towards the end of the calendar year. The offtake over the past few months
was also supported to an extent by inventory build-up for the festive season.

@ Click to see full report

Retail sales remained at healthy levels in December 2023, representing a growth of ~3% on a YoY
basis. Retails during the recently-concluded festive season represented a YoY growth of ~6% (despite
a high base). Despite strong retails, the inventory levels in the industry remained high at 55-58 days
(as of end of December 2023) as per the Federation of Automobile Dealers Association estimates.
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Domestic wholesale volumes remained

at healthy levels in December aided by Even as the OEMs have been operating at high-capacity utilisation levels, the availability of

semiconductor chips to support their desired production levels remains monitorable. Maruti Suzuki
E India Limited (MSIL), the market leader, has continued to indicate a shortage of electronic
components, which continues to constrain its production levels to an extent.

steady demand; however, the
wholesales represented a decline on a —
sequential basis, with the OEMs

curtailing production towards the end Monthly export volumes continued to be steady, aided by steady demand across geographies. Export

volumes in December 2023 reported a growth of ~12% on a sequential basis. The trend needs to be
monitored, with shortage of US dollars in some African markets and inflationary pressures, which
may impact demand.

of the calendar year.

ICRA expects the industry to grow by 6-9% in FY2024, aided by steady industry demand. Supply chain
disruptions and impact of increase in cost of ownership on retails, however, are monitorable.
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ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Shamsher Dewan Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 328
K. Srikumar Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 — 4596 4318
Rohan Gupta Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 808
Akshay Dangi Analyst Akshay.dangi@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 396
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vipin Saboo Head Business Development — Corporate Sector — West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector — North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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